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Def enda.nt.a-.
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WYMAN C. LSAPP, of GORDON & KNAPP, for co*plaidants;
.V TURCOLLL, for defendants; ‘

FRED N. BIGELOW, for Pacific Southwest Rail“oad o
Aasociation, inte*venor on behalf of complainants.‘
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This is-'a .complaint by °acific 1”::‘eigl‘zt Liueg, a highway

common - carrier, and its affiliate, Pacific Frei ght Lines .:,xpres..,, ‘
an expregs corporat;or, both operating in Soutnern Californ*a..
The tomolaint alleges th at ritzgeratd Brothers, a permitted highway
: ca*r;er, ajided and abetted by’defendants 0hilderhoee and wagdus,
have been acting as: 2} ighwaj common carr*or beoween Los Angele,\
and poznts in the oarta Maria Vallej without posseseing a certi’i-
cate o‘ public conventence and necessity., (Stat . 1915, Ch- 91,
iSec. 50—3/4 as amended).. An.order is sought directing defenddnt
to cease and deeist from auch operations unloss they 'ir t obtain .

‘oertiflﬁate.v Domendan have deﬂied the mater;al po*tiono of tﬁe
‘complaint thus presenting the c'cﬂ.e questionlwhether their operat;on,»

.are of the kind t at may ve 1awfully conducted o“ly urder a certifi-"_j

o cate o* public convenience and nooevs TV, wh ich.they admittedly do
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’ notfpossesss NoAQuestion of "grandfather"_rights‘is‘involved..

‘The case was subnitted following a publi cvhearingﬂbefore° |
Examiner Gregory at Los Angele Defendan A. S. Fitzgerald andé

E,-l. Childerhose, called by complainants, testified concerning

the carrier's operatious. Defendant Childe*hore also testif ed

‘ .directly on behalf of . all defendarts., Docunentary eVldence of :

record consists of. a list of aoout 300 sbipments o*‘gencral frc‘ght‘

transported by tue carrie* for various customers from Los nngelcs

"to points 4in the Santa Maria Valley during January and :ebruary,
‘1947 (axhibit L, ard a group o* transportation agreenents between

‘the carr‘er and some! of its patrons (Exhibitsv ‘to 8).: Vo ipper
estimony was offe.ed."' - |

| . (l)
mhe facts of record indicate that “itzgerald Brotbers,

" since 1940 have been engaged in the business of buying, selling,
and transporting ’arm produce moving seasona_ls from the oalinas,
' Santa Ma ia, and Inperial Valleys %o the *oe Pngeles market. :
During 1946 operat*ons wcre conducted out of the Santa Maria
Valley during practically the enti e year. on October 14 1946
. the firm secured a permit to: operatc as a hignway<nntract carrier,
thving theretofore possessed a radial bighway common carrier permit
only, and immediately'proceeded to enter into written and oral
;'agreement with some thirty customcr or the transportation of
their goods moving between Los Angeles and points in the Santa
| haria Valley. | o

Written contracts have been‘concluded:with_sixanajor"

[ R

(1) J. =. :itzgerald, Jr. has been i1l for several years and is
not actively connected with the . business.,
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'Angcles; and With ten receivers ol general eight in the valrej

growcrs in the fanta Mnria Ja_lej who market tnei* produce in *os

\
(including one of the g*owers) who are consignees of collec+ |

shipments originati g at Los: Angeles. Los Argele snippers having

written contracts with the carrier consist of tnree seed and

insecticide companies an 2d an oil well supply 'irm, ali of ! whog)

,ship merchandise prepaid to custome 4n the Qanta Mnr_a.Vallcy.,

The written contrects are bilateral in lorm, call for “he tender
and trdnsportation of not less than certain minirum annual tonnage¢~
of named commodities at epecii‘ied rntes, nnd run for a term on one
year, and . from ycn* to ycar therea unless cancel cd on thirty

day t written notice by eithcr pa y.

Irans portatlon is also provlded tnder oral contracts

’or eight shippers oi general freignt in LOS Angeles and adjucen0

lterritory, xnd for tnree Santa Vazi§ consignees of fertilizcr

3
shipments originating at - gClGao About four individual

farmers in the oanta Maria Valley are also scrved under oral

nrrangcments. o | ' ‘

Defendants’ facilitie and manner of operation were

d described in some detail by A. S. Fitzgeiald and 2. Te Childernose,

the %atter the car"ierfs office mnnager and dlspatcher at Los
4

Angeles. Their testimory shows that the carrier commenced op«ratione

'(2)Commoditie° transported vnder written contracts, in addition to
those mentioned, includc nardnare, tires, auto and tractor parts,
- steel, coaly nnil S, paper sac?s,' nook ‘and crdtes.',.

Ve(3)Commodities transpo*ted under oral contrdcts, in addition to

those mentioned, include tires, tubes and datteries, miscellaneous
hardware, wire. cablc, 011 and greasc, and oil.filters. A few

isolated *hipments of a ratner unusual nature rill be dis cusscd
ater. ' o \ _ :

(4)Defcndant Mugnus acts as dispatcher at Santa'mnria.. Both
Childerhose’ znd Magnus .are paid flat weekly salaries, but -
 neither has - financial interest in the business., Thcre is also
- a bookkeeper at.’ the Los Angeles o*fice. S s
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in 1940 with four tractor-semi-treiler oombinntion units, and that
- the firm now has tﬁe sane nunber of units plk° an addetional send-
'trailor. 5 small pickup truck is naintained at Los Angeles.
Terminal ’acilities, locatﬂd at 211¢% na,t 25th Street, Los Ang
consist of office space, a truek purk ond a loading dock cover ing
a totel rea of sore 29, OOO square fect. The Senta mnria base of -
OpO“&t;OﬁS is situuted on an unnamed street one-hnlf mile south

of the c;ty an d one-quarter nile Ggst of‘U. S. Highvay Vo. _Ol.

Garage facilit ies“ere.na-nyeined onie.l} at Santa Mn*&e.'

Southbound treffio consists primar‘lj (almo t ezclusively)
‘Aof truckload movements of produce originat‘rg at various grower

' shipping points sn thc Snn a2 i Val lej ond dc iveredlosrectly
%0 the Los Angeles proeueo terminels in toe carri or’s7iineneui |
equinment. No*thboundlnovenent a*lier dLSC“ide, consist o* |
les -than-truckloed lots of mixed freig t o‘ ‘a generul naturc.

‘h regular or. predetcrmineo schedu es are mn.ntaincd. Insoead,
whenever tne Los Argelee coned gnons nave snipmente av.ilnble, tnef
call defendants' offzce. Tne oickup .ruck is then sent out to
bring the snipments 10 tne terninal, w%ere an e fort is m_de 1o
seg“egatc the tonnage so as to dispatch lineneu’ units to the

Santa naria Valley approxinately four éays 2 weok. ,*he torninel
-is open five and one-half deys a week for the recelpt of freight.
On arrival at destinatlon points, the northbou. | rrffic is unloaded%

| directly ’rom lirehaul equ.pment

Defendants*nortnbound truffic, the nature and. development'
of which formed the majo* pﬂrt o* the. testimony, eppears to have
hed its incopoion in movements of fe*tilizer purchased by defendnnts

' *rom the Inland Fertllizer Compnny in Los Angelee and nnuled to .
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the Santa Marie Valley in conrection with their producc business.
Snipments by Inland Fert*lizer Comp ny for. others in the Santa
Maria Vallcy th.reafter grav ated to defendants. Thosc shipnents,'
the evidence shows, were handled by defe dant, at the timc they
wcre"on ating under thcir radial highway common carrier permit
and consisted chiefly of full trtcf loads. ‘The cvidence does not
‘disclose the frequency o* thosc w-ovemc::its. After securing tneir
contract carrier permit in October, 1946 defenaant Fitzgerald
and’ thc owmer of the Inland ~er*ilizer Companf cntered into an

| oral arrangement urder which, it was testified, the carrie has
since hauled 211 ,inland's prepaid traff ¢ into ne Santa Jaria
Valley.-

Other orai‘arrangenents'fol”owed. .:or example, shipments
 ‘we“c received by thw carrier Srom Goodyear Ter and Rubber Company
at Los. Angeles following conclusion of negotiations in October,
1946 with that company's raffic manage Tnc neg otiations Wcrc
initiated,,thc evidercc shoms, by the ti*e company s Santa Laria
agent,'who had originally approacned :itzgerald with the propos tion
'of'nauling his tires into santn Maria and surrounding tcrr*tory.
’Arrangements were effccted in 2 simila“ manner wiuh the Texa

Company, near San Pedro, for‘shipments of-oi s and greases to Santa
Meria. Other such arrangcments, initiatea by the srippers, were
negotiated by defendant Childe hose at Los Angeles w‘th a fertilizer
company, another tire and rubbur company, and with various concerns

‘having traffic destined to the Santa Meria Valley."

A few isoleted sbipmcnts, 1isted in. thc exhivit (Exhivit 1)

. as having moved: u.der oral contracts, were of an emergency or.
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special n.fure. AR in tance of such transportation was that |

pers foraed for Emil Broww of “Los Angcles, who was ingtalling ecuipment
at the Santu Larid Penitentidry.r Brown'~ truck broke dowu on the'
road. Defenddnts rescued the load and thereafter arra nged o baul
 other loads for Brown until . completion of tﬁe'job. Again, A man

who was building a reqtaurant in oanta muria a,ked defendanu _
Fitzgeiald‘ ‘ne W”uld haul the nvcess ary eqtipmﬂnt rom-Los Angeles.
Pitzgerald agreed %o do so. ihe rPstaura 2t builder then arranged
to purchese the equipment, notified defendant Childe*hosc where to
pick it ??5 and the - carrier th ereafter havled 1t to oanxd‘Mhriur

in one load.

A group of seven *volated‘shipmdnts, described in dxhibit ’
’ as "Leng Steel", meritf speciul mention in view of complainu“t°f~
1nterest_in'the‘circumstancea of their origin. Those shipnent,,
éoneiéting of’steelivhgpe S, bolts castings and pipe, ihnging in
weighu f*om 30-to 2619 pourds pexr shipment we*e apparcntly picked
up in error from the plant of the Souuhcrn Steel COmpany in Los
Angeles and tr_nsportod on four sep rate QaJS in. uanuary and
February, 1947, uo-Santa‘harig Vallcy_destinations.aiong;with
dther\shipménts frcmisdutherhfSteel Cbhpany consiggedvtofdéfendants'

‘regular pat:oné’iéﬂthe_valley:‘ Defendant Fitzgeraid'f:ankly*i

(9) In responge %o quo tionq by nis counsel, defendant Fitzgerald
stated. that only rarely did the carrier accept. gingle isolated
shipments, and then only when such shipments consisted of "heavy
weights" or complete loads, in which cases an oral agreement.
would be made with the. prospective customer prior to acceptarce
of the shipment. ''A number of prospective custozers in Santa
Maris offering occasional s ingle ,hipments have been ref used

- service, Fitzgerald: tcstifivd, since the handling of such -
business. would, he believed, be inconsistent with his” reneral
policy of requiring, as a condition of accepting traflic, thu*
shippers-assure him.of. some definite volume or all of their .
tonrage which they control between certain points, moving in
a series of shipments durirg a given period of time.' g

6-
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- adnitted that a mirtake had been made duc, he said, to. lack of
_knowledge on the part of the p_cktp d.iver of the character of the
shipments. He stated that the error was dis covered only after tae
shipments had moved and an examinatina of th e freightfbills'ef
re?ular customere nad revealcd the extra freibnt. DeiendéAt
Chiiderhoec corroborated‘:itzgerald's testimon/ on. the subject
of - thOSc shipments, and there is aothing in the record to °hgge°t:
that the circumstances under which they were traasported were

otherwi e than 2s stated by the wi nesse

e

T™wo other point, covered bj the test moay should'be
briefly mentioncd as indicative of the conceotion Held by the |
defendan Fitzgcrald concerniag the aature o‘ the angporgatien

- service providad by the carrier under its contrac. perz it;i~whose",
.pOlﬁts relate to (a) tae occasional use of billi of lading, _nd

(b) the extert of liab lity 2ss umed by tae carrier for losa of or

damage to qhitment,.a L - I 3 :.j

With regard to fhipments occasioaally tendered on billsc‘
lading, the testimony shows that the carrier regarded c'uc’i
documentﬂ agvmere receipts fo* tranaportation, and not a expresainé
the obligation of a commoa carrier, and tn t an understarding to |
‘ that effect rad been reached wit cuatomer« w*thﬂkhom the subject
had been diecusgzg._ As to liability for los or daaage, the
tcotimony is to the ef fect that the carrier maintains: cargo iﬁsurance
to protect nippero against tho,e risks when occurirg in transit'

and due to it, own negligence. No liabi’ity is as umed for. non-

(6) On-this subject Fitzgerald testified as follows: . | :
"Well, under normal operations....anyone’ reading the pr ated
matter on the back of & bill of lading, it is written 50 .2s to0
apply to.a common carrier which we -absolutely do not.- operatc
as; and, therefore, we did’ not want them to'assume that i we
sigred 2 b1ll - of lading that we were operating as a-common ..

carricr, because to us it is merely a receipt for the goods
received." (Tr- Pg. 68.) | | ,
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negiigentfor‘conceeled”damagc; however,,*t we?'stated,3if‘d‘Sﬁipment‘
" received in apparent good order were to errive dumaged, the ccrrier

<would undoubtedly *eg_rd that as a liibility on its pa.t.~

o The issue t0. be determined in tris caee is whet er; on

the record here made, defendante’ operations Have been shown to be '
| those of '<"higcway common carrier" as defined in the Public Utili ics
S Aet. If so. ‘an order to cesse and desist mns* issue, since
defendant0 eo not posse .a certificate oL publ c cenvenience and

necesSity. If, on the otner hund dcfendcrts' activities QS‘dio-
| cloeed by the evidence are within the sccpe of their permi s, the
complaint must be dismiased. nnd the bu_den or establigni 8 ehe
facts warranting the issacnce o.‘ir_ordcr to ceaee and desist reets,

of course, on‘ehe complcinanti.

hat con,titutes 2 pa*ticuler‘*r nsportdtion‘agency 2
"highway commorn. currier" must be determiﬁcd from the cvidence
prezented in each ca se as it arises, ‘in light of applic ble statutes
and legii principlei. The i.atutes and princinlee under whicn the
Commisszon ras *rom time to time determined the status o* 5 ' |
rparticuler oper tor nave recently received careful.consideration.‘
(Re Yorris, Dec. 40330, Case 4789.) It was nei'n:ted"euﬁ"-in the
Morris decision that the Commission's -uthoriey to regul_tc notor
truek tran por ation is- now'de ived fron thrce legis lative aces'
(Public Utilit es Aet, 'Ziguway C«r*ier ‘ nCu, Ciey Cerrier f Act),
and that it cannot be °aid that one was intended to have euperior
foree to the others.‘_dence, 2 caiiier\in possession_ofﬁoperaeive |
-authority:unde.ﬂone'er"zore‘o"t oee.ects,'unie a‘rﬁe'etatu tes are
mwaningless, ig presumcbly eqt*tled to coﬁduct oome eort of

‘tranaportation business over ehe public nighwcys.' The prectical

-




problem arifes, however, when a oarticular operation is under :
‘scrutiny,,of matching what tne carrier is shown to be dozsg with
what the statutés‘say e may or maj not do.. That procese i,
‘renaered dif’icult by-*eacon'of tﬁe.lacy of legi*lauive gtides
Pither in tqe statutee "hemsesves or in Commisssoﬁ .ules, and
producee an u.timate dete"mination of suat~° based largoly on
admin;st*ative udgment. The urcortaint es inherent in’ such a
procedure5vneedless'to 3ay, have “ad unhappy. cousoquences for the
, ihdust:y and-fof‘thévefforta\of the Commission to lay out_an '

 effective program of‘regulation.

Turning now t0 the instant oase, we find a/parthership
in possession of pnr ts te opv*ate as a highway contracu ca*rier,
a radial big.way common car*iv 5 and. a oity carrie Ve maj lay
iaside considcratior o’ waatever se*vice might qave beeu *ondo“ed '
under the radial and city pe*mits, since no- ooint was ma“e by

'complainants on that scorc 1n conncct on with ‘the particu*ar

| operation now before us. Our 1Mqu-ry, He“ce, is simited to det«r-
. mining whether, under a_l the evidence addtc«d, def endant navc

violated Section 50-3/4 of the :ublic UtiWi les Ac t It should

be pomnted out that complainants, who had vhd burden o. proving
the issut, were. satisfiec o rest th i* case largely on c*ooe-
examination Of«the defondgnts.t selves, and did not see . ’it to
p*odﬁce.sny evidehoé;:if thon¢~wa ,uch, to convrovert or~enlarge
‘upon that which found its way *nto the r@cord.__”hus we are com- -
pelled to dec;de tn.sfcase or a reoord vn eh, thoug in*ormative
in many respacts and to our w;nd su*ly justifving th conclusion

reachod, yet lacks that sgtisfying, mell-"ounded oharactcr tha*‘

thofoﬁgh goihgfpresehtation.might'otherwiseshove‘givonuit..
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Th@ rath full di,cussion previoualy accorded the
'cvidence makes it unnecessary to *ecupitulate it aere.‘ It suf’icee
to va;, however, that in our opinion the complainant, have not
shown that the transportutlon se*vice performed by de’cndant"-‘
between Loc Angeles and points in the Santg Mariu Valley is of al
dcharacter that might not be lanfnlly performed under their prevent

foperative r_gnts. The complaint,_therefo.e, mus»,be dismis,ed.

A public hoaring having ban hcld on the complaint hergin,

‘aving been submitt ed,
and the Commiseion now being “ully advi,ed,

I:r IS ORD”"RED that the complaint of P...c fic Freight Lines

and Pacific: Freight Lines Express, heretofore f‘lod in this :
procceding, e and it is Hc“eby divmisscd.f

”he e’fective date of thls order shall be 20 dayg from
the date hcreof. ' - '
Dated at Ano" ﬁAzgokeg, Californiu, this, &5' = &ay

,rvof é%%; 1947.:




